fourth quarter 2006, these LLCs were included in our financial results on a consolidated basis in accordance with Financial Interpretation No. 46R, Consolidation
of Variable Interest Entities, an Interpretation of ARB No. 51, (“FIN 46R”). Commencing in the fourth quarter of 2006, the revenues and expenses of these LLCs
are no longer included in our consolidated revenues and expenses, but instead, our share of the net income generated from each of these LLCs is included in our
consolidated statements of income as “Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs”. There was no impact on our net income as a result of the change in accounting
for these two LLCs. The following table shows the combined operating results for these two LLCs during the periods the results were recorded on a consolidated
basis (“LLC Impact”). The “As Adjusted” column on the table below presents our consolidated income statement for the twelve month period ended
December 31, 2006 as if we did not consolidate these two LLCs for the twelve months ended December 31, 2006. For comparative purposes, the amounts in the
“As Adjusted” column are used in the discussions below (amounts in thousands).

2006

As Reported

Combined results for
two LLCs during
period they were

recorded on a
consolidated basis

during 2006 (“LLC
Impact”)   2006 As Adjusted  2007 As Reported

Revenues   $ 31,714  $ (3,777) $ 27,937  $ 27,960
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   5,436   (736)  4,700   5,209
Advisory fee to UHS   1,424   —   1,424   1,425
Other operating expenses   6,149   (1,615)  4,534   4,482

   13,009   (2,351)  10,658   11,116

Income before equity in unconsolidated LLCs,
replacement property recovered from UHS and
interest expense   18,705   (1,426)  17,279   16,844

Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs (including the
recognition of gain on sale of real property of $264
during 2007 and a previously deferred gain of $1,860
on sale of our interest in an unconsolidated LLC
during 2006)   4,241   711   4,952   2,821

Replacement property recovered from UHS—Chalmette   13,958   —   13,958   1,748
Interest expense   (2,476)  715   (1,761)  (1,749)

Income from continuing operations   $ 34,428  $ —   $ 34,428  $ 19,664

Total revenue decreased $3.8 million during 2007, as compared to 2006, due primarily to the $3.8 million related to the LLC Impact, as indicated above.

During, 2007 and 2006, income from continuing operations was $19.7 million and $34.4 million, or $1.66 and $2.90 per diluted share, respectively. Income from
discontinued operations totaled $2.5 million, or $.21 per diluted share during 2007, as compared to $269,000, or $.02 per diluted share during 2006. Included in

[…]

Less gains:
Gain on sale of real property, included in income from discontinued operations   (2,270)  —
Gain on LLC’s sale of real property   (264)  —
Gain on asset exchange and substitution agreement with UHS – Chalmette   (1,748)  (13,958)
Previously deferred gain on sale of our interest in an unconsolidated LLC   —   (1,860)

Funds From Operations   $29,066  $ 28,930

Year ended December 31, 2006 as compared to the year ended December 31, 2005:

The following table shows the combined operating results for the two LLCs that we began recording on an unconsolidated basis during 2006, during the
period the results were recorded on an unconsolidated basis (“LLC Impact”). The “As Adjusted” column on the table below presents our consolidated income
statement for 2006 as if we had continued to consolidate these two LLCs through December 31, 2006. For comparative purposes, the amounts in the “As
Adjusted” column are used in the discussions below (amounts in thousands).

   2006 As Reported

Combined
results for two
LLCs during
period they

were recorded
on an

unconsolidated
basis (“LLC

Impact”)   2006 As Adjusted  2005 As Reported
Revenues   $ 31,714  $ 834  $ 32,548  $ 32,590
Expenses:
Depreciation and amortization   5,436   172   5,608   5,499
Advisory fee to UHS   1,424   —   1,424   1,420
Other operating expenses   6,149   377   6,526   6,335

   13,009   549   13,558   13,254

Income before equity in unconsolidated LLCs,
replacement property recovered from UHS and
interest expense   18,705   285   18,990   19,336

Equity in income of unconsolidated LLCs (including
recognition of previously deferred gain of $1,860
during 2006 and gain on sale of real property of
$1,043 during 2005)   4,241   (93)  4,148   4,602

Replacement property recovered from UHS—
Chalmette   13,958   —   13,958   —

Property damage recovered from UHS—Wellington   —   —   —   4,693
Interest expense   (2,476)  (192)  (2,668)  (3,500)

Income from continuing operations   $ 34,428  $ —   $ 34,428  $ 25,131

35

Table of Contents

Total revenue decreased $876,000 during 2006, as compared to 2005, due primarily to the LLC Impact, as indicated above. Income from continuing
operations increased $9.3 million, or $.78 per diluted share, to $34.4 million, or $2.90 per diluted share, during 2006 as compared to $25.1 million, or $2.12 per
diluted share, during 2005. Income from discontinued operations was $269,000, or $.02 per diluted share, during 2006 as compared to $292,000, or $.03 per